# Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		CORRECTIVE ASSIGNMEN	T	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		- II	Corrective Assignment to correct the Assignee name previously recorded on Reel 021775 Frame 0579. Assignor(s) hereby confirms the Assignment.	
CONVEYING PART	Y DATA	I		
		Name	Execution Date	
Mark Jeffries			10/28/2008	
RECEIVING PARTY	DATA			
Name:	Austin Hardware	and Supply, Inc.		
Street Address:	950 N.W. Techno	ology Drive		
City:	Lee's Summit			
State/Country:	MISSOURI			
Postal Code:	64086			
Application Number: 12134				
Application Number				
		134573		
CORRESPONDENC		134573		
CORRESPONDENC	CE DATA (314)231-17	776		
CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i>	E DATA (314)231-17		ssful.	
CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i> Phone:	CE DATA (314)231-17 <i>I be sent via US Ma</i> 314	776 il when the fax attempt is unsucces	ssful.	
CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i>	CE DATA (314)231-17 ( <i>be sent via US Ma</i> 314 uspt@polsin	776 il when the fax attempt is unsucces		
CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i> Phone: Email:	CE DATA (314)231-17 ( <i>I be sent via US Ma</i> 314 uspt@polsin ee: POLSINELI 100 South F	776 <i>iil when the fax attempt is unsucces</i> nelli.com		
CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Nam Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	CE DATA (314)231-17 ( <i>I be sent via US Ma</i> 314 uspt@polsin ne: POLSINELI 100 South F Suite 1100	776 <i>iil when the fax attempt is unsucces</i> nelli.com LI SHALTON FLANIGAN SUELTH, Fourth Street		
CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Nam Address Line 1:	CE DATA (314)231-17 ( <i>I be sent via US Ma</i> 314 uspt@polsin ne: POLSINELI 100 South F Suite 1100	776 <i>iil when the fax attempt is unsucces</i> nelli.com LI SHALTON FLANIGAN SUELTH,		
CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Nam Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	E DATA (314)231-17 <i>I be sent via US Ma</i> 314 uspt@polsin e: POLSINELI 100 South F Suite 1100 St. Louis, M	776 <i>iil when the fax attempt is unsucces</i> nelli.com LI SHALTON FLANIGAN SUELTH, Fourth Street		
CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Nam Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	CE DATA (314)231-17 ( <i>I be sent via US Ma</i> 314 uspt@polsin e: POLSINELI 100 South F Suite 1100 St. Louis, M	776 <i>nil when the fax attempt is unsucces</i> nelli.com LI SHALTON FLANIGAN SUELTH, Fourth Street MISSOURI 63102-1825		
CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Nam Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	CE DATA (314)231-17 ( <i>be sent via US Ma</i> 314 uspt@polsin e: POLSINELI 100 South F Suite 1100 St. Louis, M	776 nil when the fax attempt is unsucces nelli.com LI SHALTON FLANIGAN SUELTH Fourth Street 1ISSOURI 63102-1825 010301-122086		
CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Nam Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKE NAME OF SUBMITT Total Attachments: 9 source=122086 Assig	(314)231-17 (314)231-17 ( <i>I be sent via US Ma</i> 314 uspt@polsin ee: POLSINELI 100 South F Suite 1100 St. Louis, W ET NUMBER: TER:	776 nil when the fax attempt is unsucces nelli.com LI SHALTON FLANIGAN SUELTH Fourth Street 1ISSOURI 63102-1825 010301-122086		
CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Nam Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKE NAME OF SUBMITT	CE DATA (314)231-17 ( <i>be sent via US Ma</i> 314 uspt@polsin ee: POLSINELI 100 South F Suite 1100 St. Louis, M ET NUMBER: TER: gnment#page1.tif gnment#page2.tif	776 nil when the fax attempt is unsucces nelli.com LI SHALTON FLANIGAN SUELTH Fourth Street 1ISSOURI 63102-1825 010301-122086		

REEL: 021782 FRAME: 0066

## 500694506

source=122086 Assignment#page4.tif source=122086 Assignment#page5.tif source=122086 Assignment#page6.tif source=122086 Assignment#page7.tif source=122086 Assignment#page8.tif source=122086 Assignment#page9.tif TO: POLSINELLI SHALTON FLANIGAN SUELTHAUS PC COMPANY: 100 SOUTH FOURTH STREET

PATENT ASSIGNMENT					
Electronic Version v1.1 11/03/2008 Stylesheet Version v1.1 500693162					
SUBMISSION TYPE:			NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:			ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PARTY DATA					
		N	lame	Execution Date	
Mark Jeffries				10/28/2008	
RECEIVING PARTY	DATA				
Name:	Austin Hardward and Supply, Inc.				
Street Address:	950 N.W. Technology Drive				
City:	Lee Summit				
State/Country:	MISSOURI				
Postal Code:	64086				
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1					
Property Type			Number		
Application Number: 12134			573		
CORRESPONDENCE	E DATA				č
Fax Number:	(314)231				
Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.					
Phone: 314-889-8000					
Email: uspt@polsinelli.com Correspondent Name: POLSINELLI SHALTON FLANIGAN SUELTHAUS PC					
Address Line 1: 100 South Fourth Street					
Address Line 2: Suite 1100					
Address Line 4: St. Louis, MISSOURI 63102-1825					
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:			010301-122086		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:			Brian B. Diekhoff		
Total Attachments: 2 source=122086 Assignment#page1.tif source=122086 Assignment#page2.tif					

#### ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I, Mark Jeffries of Buford, Georgia (the "Inventor") have invented certain new and useful improvements in a SLAM LATCH FOR TOOLBOX, (the *"Invention"*) for which U.S. Non-Provisional Patent Application No. 12/134,573 was filed June 6, 2008, (the "Application"); and

WHEREAS, AUSTIN HARDWARE AND SUPPLY, INC., a Missouri corporation, 950 N.W. Technology Drive, Lee's Summit, MO 64086 ("Austin Hardware"), is desirous of acquiring an interest in, to and under said Invention, said Application, and any and all Letters Patent which may be granted for or upon said Invention in the United States of America and all countries foreign thereto.

NOW THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern, be it known that for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Inventor has sold, assigned and transferred, and by these presents to sell, assign and transfer unto the said Austin Hardware, the full and exclusive right, title and interest, throughout the world, in, to and under the following:

(a) said Invention as set forth and described in the specification, if any, prepared, executed, to be executed or not executed by us therefor, preparatory to obtaining one or more patents of the United States and/or countries foreign thereto, whether prepared, executed and/or filed as a provisional application and/or a non-provisional application;

(b) said Application;

(c) any and all provisionals and non-provisionals, refilings, divisions, continuations and continuations-in-part of said Application;

(d) any and all patents of the United States of America that may issue from said Application, refilings, divisions, continuations and continuations-in-part;

(e) any and all reissues, reexaminations and extensions of said patents of the United States of America;

(f) any and all further applications for patent for or upon said Invention that may be filed in any and all countries foreign to the United States of America;

(g) any and all refilings, divisions and continuations of said foreign-filed applications;

### PATENT REEL: 021782 FRAME: 0069

(h) any and all patents of countries foreign to the United States of America that may issue from the said foreign-filed applications, refilings, divisions and continuations; and

(i) any and all extensions of, and additions to, said patents of countries foreign to the United States of America.

ALL of the above shall be held and enjoyed by said Austin Hardware, for its own use and benefit, and for its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted, and we do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue the said Letters Patent in accordance with this Assignment.

SOLE or JOIN	VT INVENTOR	
Inventor:	Mark Jeffries (Printed Name)	Marh Oeff Agnature)
Citizenship:	USA	Date: 10/23/08
Post Office Ad	ddress: 1810 Satellite Boulevard, Suite 100 Buford , Georgia 30518	
Residence:	Buford, Georgia	-
1st Witness:	Ton Malton (Type or Print)	(Signature)
2nd Witness:	Steve Shipp (Type or Print)	Sterres thip (Signature)

010301/122086 BBDIE 387340

### PATENT REEL: 021782 FRAME: 0070

Address Line 4: St. Louis, MISSOURI 63102–1825				
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:		010301-122086		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		Brian B. Diekhoff		
Signature:		/Brian B. Diekhoff/		
Date:		11/03/2008		
Total Attachments: 2 source=122086 Assignment#page1.tif source=122086 Assignment#page2.tif				
RECEIPT INFORMATION				
EPAS ID:	PAT708096			
Receipt Date:	11/03/2008			
Fee Amount:	\$40			